



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 22/2026

MOHSIN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. S.K. Pandey, Adv. (Through
VC)

versus

THE STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Meenakshi Dahiya, APP for the
State with Ms. Vanshika Singh and
Mr. Bhanu Pratap Singh, Advs.
SI- Anil, PS: Seemapuri

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

% **16.03.2026**

CRL.M.(BAIL) 32/2026 (*Suspension of sentence*)

1. Learned APP for the State seeks, and is granted, a period of *two weeks* for filing the Status Report in compliance of the earlier order.
2. Let the latest Nominal Roll of the appellant be also requisitioned from the concerned Jail Superintendent within the aforesaid period of *two weeks*.
3. As such, the bail granted by the learned Trial Court *vide* order dated 11.11.2025 is extended till the next date of hearing on the same terms and conditions as contained in the said order.
4. Renotify on 30.04.2026.
5. Interim order(s), if any, to continue till the next date of hearing.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J.

MARCH 16, 2026/Ab